

ACTS AND RESOLVES

PASSED BY THE

TWENTY-NINTH LEGISLATURE

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE,

A. D. 1849.

╲┉╱┉╱╲╱╲╱╲╱╲╱╲╱╲╱╲╱╲╱╲╱

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 26, 1840, and March, 16, 1842.

. **Augusta:** WILLIAM T. JOHNSON, PRINTER TO THE STATE.

1849.

PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE,

1849.

Снар. 244.

Chapter 244.

An act additional to "an act to set off a part of the town of Otisfield and annex the same to the town of Naples.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

Valuation,

SECT. 1. The polls and estates of that part of the town of Naples, set off from the town of Otisfield, by an act approved the twenty-seventh day of July, in the year of our Lord one thousand eight hundred and forty-eight, are hereby taken from the state valuation of the town of Otisfield and set to the state valuation of the town of Naples.

SECT. 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its approval by the governor.

[Approved July 31, 1849.]

Chapter 245.

An act to incorporate the Wilton Flax and Hemp Company.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

Wilson Chamberlain, Nathaniel H. Holley, Farwell Cheeney, G. L. Pease, John E. Baxter, E. D. Robinson, C. T. Brown, William Allen, Daniel Lambert, West Robinson, D. M. Hamilton, John Robinson and I. F. Woodman, together with their associates and successors, are hereby constituted and made a body corporate and politic, by the name of the Wilton Flax and Hemp Company, with all the powers and privileges and subject to all the duties and liabilities provided in the laws of this state concerning manufacturing corporations; and they are hereby authorized to hold and use a capital stock of twenty thousand dollars.

[Approved July 31, 1849.]

Corporators.

Corporate name. Powers and duties,

Capital stock.